

No. 12-0522

In The Supreme Court of Texas

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF TEXAS, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS LANDFILL, INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Court of Appeals
for the Third District of Texas, Austin
No. 03-10-00826-CV

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Media Organizations
in Support of Waste Management of Texas**

Thomas S. Leatherbury
State Bar No. 12095275
R. Kent Piacenti
State Bar No. 24083660
Marc A. Fuller
State Bar No. 24032210
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2001 Ross Ave., Suite 3700
Dallas, Texas 75201-2975
214.220.7792
214.999.7792 (Fax)

November 26, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court Should Abolish the Anachronistic and Troublesome Distinctions Between Defamation <i>Per Se</i> and <i>Per Quod</i> , Ending Confusion Among the Lower Courts and Preventing Unfair Results for Plaintiffs and Defendants Alike.....	7
A. The history of the torts of slander and libel demonstrates that the categories <i>per se</i> and <i>per quod</i> serve no useful purpose today.....	7
B. Texas courts of appeals are confused about the distinction between defamation <i>per se</i> and defamation <i>per quod</i> and its effect on presumed damages.	11
C. Courts in other states are moving away from both the distinction between defamation <i>per se</i> and defamation <i>per quod</i> and the doctrine of presumed damages.....	16
II. This Court Should Abandon the Doctrine of Presumed Damages and Require Proof of Actual Damages in All Defamation Cases or, at the Least, Limit Presumed Damages to Nominal Damages.....	19
A. The First Amendment sharply limits the discretion of states to protect the reputation of persons through actions for money damages.....	19
B. Public policy supports the abandonment of presumed damages.	22
C. Requiring defamation plaintiffs to plead and prove actual damages in all cases will bring the law of defamation in line with	

modern tort law, which seeks, except in egregious circumstances not present here, to compensate plaintiffs for injury actually suffered and no more.....	24
D. Even if there is some value in retaining the doctrine of presumed damages, presumed damages should be limited to nominal damages with the limited purpose of providing defamation plaintiffs a forum for vindication of their reputations.....	25
III. The Decision Below Illustrates the Harm in Maintaining Both the <i>Per Se/Per Quod</i> Distinction and the Doctrine of Presumed Damages, Because Texas Disposal Obtained a Multi-Million Dollar Judgment Even Though It Suffered Little, if Any, Actual Injury.....	26
A. The Court of Appeals confused libel <i>per se</i> with slander <i>per se</i> , and the resulting error in the jury instructions permitted the jury to presume damages when Texas Disposal should have had to prove its actual injury.....	26
B. By permitting a jury to assess millions of dollars of damages without proof of those damages, the decision below demonstrates the abuses that the United States Supreme Court tried to curb when it recognized constitutional limitations on actions for defamation.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Rodriguez</i> , 780 S.W.2d 477 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1989, writ denied).....	14
<i>Bayoud v. Sigler</i> , 555 S.W.2d 913 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 1977, writ dism’d).....	13
<i>Bentley v. Bunton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002).....	8
<i>Carter v. Willert Home Products</i> , 714 S.W.2d 506 (Mo. 1986)	10
<i>Cecil v. Frost</i> , 14 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, pet. ref’d).....	13
<i>Collins v. Sunrise Senior Living Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 01-10-01000-CV, 2012 WL 1067953 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Mar. 29, 2012, no pet.).....	12
<i>Cullum v. White</i> , 399 S.W.3d 173 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2011, pet. denied).....	12
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	21
<i>Dodson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 47 S.W.3d 866 (Ark. 2001).....	17
<i>Doubleday & Co., Inc. v. Rogers</i> , 674 S.W.2d 751 (Tex. 1984).....	15
<i>Downing v. Burns</i> , 348 S.W.3d 415 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2011, no pet.).....	8, 12
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Einhorn v. LaChance</i> , 823 S.W.2d 405 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1992, no pet.).....	11, 13
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Hines</i> , 252 S.W.3d 496 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2008, pet. denied).....	14
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	passim

<i>Gobin v. Globe Publ’g Co.</i> , 649 P.2d 1239 (Kan. 1982)	18
<i>Graham v. Mary Kay, Inc.</i> , 25 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, pet. denied)	8
<i>Hancock v. Variyam</i> , 400 S.W.3d 59 (Tex. 2013)	7, 11, 25, 27
<i>Kelly v. Diocese of Corpus Christi</i> , 832 S.W.2d 88 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1992, writ dism’d)	13
<i>Klein & Assocs. Political Relations v. Port Arthur Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 92 S.W.3d 889 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2002, pet. denied)	11
<i>Knox v. Taylor</i> , 992 S.W.2d 40 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1999, no pet.)	14
<i>Main v. Royall</i> , 348 S.W.3d 381 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011, no pet.)	12, 13
<i>Memon v. Shaikh</i> , 401 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, no pet. h.)	11
<i>Memphis Publ’g Co. v. Nichols</i> , 569 S.W.2d 412 (Tenn. 1978)	18
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. Hillman</i> , 400 A.2d 1117 (Md. 1979)	18
<i>Mid-Florida Television Corp. v. Boyles</i> , 467 So.2d 282 (Fla. 1985)	19
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. (1990)	21
<i>Miranda v. Byles</i> , 390 S.W.3d 543 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2012, pet. denied)	15
<i>Moore v. Waldrop</i> , 166 S.W.3d 380 (Tex. App.—Waco 2005, no pet.)	14
<i>Morrill v. Cisek</i> , 226 S.W.3d 545 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2006, pet. denied)	12
<i>Nazeri v. Missouri Valley College</i> , 860 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. 1993) (en banc)	passim
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 272 (1964)	20

<i>Newberry v. Allied Stores, Inc.</i> , 773 P.2d 1231 (N.M. 1989)	17
<i>Salinas v. Salinas</i> , 365 S.W.3d 318 (Tex. 2012).....	7, 16
<i>Salinas v. Salinas</i> , No. 13-09-00421-CV, 2012 WL 4023331 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi, Sept. 13, 2012, no pet.)	8, 9, 27
<i>Smith v. Durden</i> , 276 P.3d 943 (N.M. 2012)	10, 17
<i>Snead v. Redland Aggregates, Ltd.</i> , 998 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Sw. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Long</i> , 183 S.W. 421 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin, 1915, no pet.)	9
<i>Swate v. Schiffers</i> , 975 S.W.2d 70 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1998, pet. denied).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Houston Chronicle Publ’g Co.</i> , 473 S.W.2d 550 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1971, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	12
<i>Texas Disposal Sys. Landfill, Inc. v. Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 219 S.W.3d 563 (Tex. App.—Austin 2007, pet. denied)	15
<i>United Ins. Co. v. Murphy</i> , 961 S.W.2d 752 (Ark. 1998).....	16
<i>W.J.A. v. D.A.</i> , 43 A.3d 1148 (N.J. 2012).....	18, 25
<i>Waste Management of Texas, Inc. v. Texas Disposal Sys. Landfill, Inc.</i> 2012 WL 1810215 (Tex. App.—Austin, May 18, 2012, pet. granted)	27, 28
<i>Zepeda v. Indus. Site Servs.</i> , No. 13-07-00579-CV, 2008 WL 4822205 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi, Nov. 6, 2008, no pet.).....	11
Statutes	
2003 Tex. Gen. Laws 847	23
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann § 33.013(a)	23
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann § 41.0105	23

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann § 82.003.....	23
Other Authorities	
ARK. CONST. art. II, § 6.....	19
ARK. CONST. art. II, § 13.....	19
David A. Anderson, <i>Defamation and the First Amendment: New Perspectives: Reputation, Compensation, and Proof</i> , 25 WM. & MARY L. REV. 747, 748 (1984)	9, 24
FLA. CONST., art. I, § 4	19
KAN. CONST., bill of rights, § 11	19
MD. CONST., decl. of rights, art. 40.....	19
MO. CONST. art. I, § 8.....	19
N.J. CONST. art. I, § 6.....	19
N.M. CONST. art. II, § 17.....	19
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 570 (1977)	8, 10, 11
Robert D. Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation</i> (4th ed. 2013).....	7, 8, 9
TENN. CONST., art. I., § 17	19
TENN. CONST., art. I., § 19	19
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 8.....	19
William L. Prosser, <i>Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971).....	7, 24
William L. Prosser, <i>Libel Per Quod</i> , 46 VA. L. REV. 839 (1960)	9, 10
